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provisions of law, tax levies in an amount not exceeding 50 per-
cent of the principal and interest of such bonds, but in no event
in excess of $225,000 and interest thereon, may be made in ex-
cess of any per capita limitations provided by law.

' Approved April 21, 1953.

' CHAPTER 487—H. F. No. 509

'An act relating to the filing of a certificate of old age
assistance; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 256.26,
Subdivision 5.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 256.26, Sub-
division 5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. Certificate of assistance. No old age assis-
tance shall be given under sections 256.11 to 256.43 until a cer-
tificate stating the name and residence of the recipient, the
amount of assistance granted, the date when such assistance
became effective, the name of the county granting the assis-
tance and such other information as the state agency shall
require shall have been prepared by the county agency grant-
ing assistance on a form provided therefor by the state agency.
Such certificate, or a copy thereof, shall be filed by the county
agency of the county granting assistance with the reerister of
deeds, or. together ivith a, written statement containing a
description of each parcel of land upon which the lien is claim-
ed and a proper reference to the certificate or certificate of
title to such land, in the office of the registrar of titles, of each
county in this state where there is real property belonging to
the recipient.

Approved April 21, 1953.

CHAPTER 488—H. F. No. 511

An act relating to the filing of liens for taxes due the
United States; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section
27248.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 272.48, is
amended to read:
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272.48 Taxes due United States, Hens. The filing and
recording in the office of the register of deeds, or together
^vith a written statement containing a description of each -par-
cel of land upon which the lien is claimed and a proper refer-
ence to the certificate or certificates of title to such land, in the
office of the registrar of titles, of any county in this state of
notices of liens for taxes due the United States and discharges
and releases of such liens is hereby authorized.

Approved April 21, 1953.

CHAPTER 489—H. F. No. 568

An act fixing the number of deputies of the clerk of dis-
trict court in counties having more than 300,000 and less than
450,000 inhabitants; amending. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Sec-
tion 485.015.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: •

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 485.015, is
amended to read: .

485.015 Ramsey county deputies. The clerk of the
district court of each county having more than 300,000 and
less than 450,000 inhabitants may appoint and employ one
chief deputy and eighteen deputies. The appointment and em-
ployment of deputies other than the. chief deputy shall be pur-
suant to the laws establishing civil service in such county.

Approved April 21, 1953. . •

CHAPTER 490—H. F. No. 641

[Not Coded]
An act relating to public waters, to certain dams existing

for at least 15 years and the water levels of lakes affected
thereby, to the determination and acquisition of flowage ease-
ments therefor, to the powers and duties of the commissioner
of conservation, counties, and other public agencies concerned
therewith, and to legal actions and.proceedings pertaining
thereto; amending Laws 1951, Chapter 667, Sections 4 and 7,
and adding a new section thereto, and appropriating moneys
for the purposes thereof.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:


